



\$~99

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 17091/2022**
SH SUKHPAL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Agarwal, Adv.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Arun Birbal and Mr. Sanjay
Singh, Advs. for MCD.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

% **ORDER**
15.12.2022

1. The present petition seeks to assail the award dated 01.12.2021 passed by the learned Labour Court. The grievance of the petitioner is that the learned Labour Court despite finding that the petitioner's services had terminated illegally, has granted compensation of only a sum of Rs. 3.5 lakhs.
2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice. He prays for and is granted six weeks' time to file a counter affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks, thereafter.
3. List on 15.05.2023.

REKHA PALLI, J

DECEMBER 15, 2022
acm