



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17091/2022**

SH SUKHPAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja and Ms. Surbhi
Bagra, Advocates.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Arun Birbal and Mr. Ajay Birbal,
Advocates for MCD.
Ms. Shivangi Kumar and Mr. Ankit
Kumar Vats, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **11.08.2025**

CM APPL. 48966/2025 [Delay in filing Written Statement]

1. This is an Application filed by the Respondent seeking condonation of delay of 102 days in filing the Written Statement.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that he has no objection if the prayers in the present Application are allowed and the delay is condoned.
3. The Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17091/2022

4. A request for adjournment is made by learned Counsel for the Respondent to have his Written Submissions placed on record.
5. At his request, list on 10.02.2026.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

AUGUST 11, 2025/pa